

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC. *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California

**MOTION OF EXXONMOBIL, BANK OF AMERICA,
MICROSOFT, MONSANTO, AND PFIZER FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

E. Edward Bruce
David H. Remes
Counsel of Record
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 2002

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW, IF NOT REVERSED, WOULD HAVE DEVASTATING IMPACTS ON CORPORATE SPEECH	2
II. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS WARRANTED.....	3
A. As Construed by the California Supreme Court, the Statutes Chill Speech	3
B. Review of the Court’s Decision Upholding the Statutes Should Not Be Delayed.....	5
III. THE COURT SHOULD REFINE ITS COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	10
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	8, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	9, 10, 14
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	15
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	6
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Hewlett v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 2d 118 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	4
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Prods.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>In re R.A.V.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1991)	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 767 P.2d 1020 (Cal. 1989).....	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6
<i>Leoni v. State Bar</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 609 (1985)	3

	Page
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6, 7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1319 (1975)	7
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)	7
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	3
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	3, 9
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002)	8, 10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..	10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Wainwright v. Stone</i> , 414 U.S. 21 (1973)	5
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	5
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	9, 13

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 5

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq*..... 2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 *et seq.* 2
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1021.5 4
